



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
 TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210
 Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 1
PAGE No.

EU, O ABAIXO ASSINADO, TRADUTOR PÚBLICO JURAMENTADO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL NO ESTADO DE PERNAMBUCO, REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL, CERTIFICO QUE ME FOI APRESENTADO UM DOCUMENTO A FIM DE QUE O TRADUZISSE, O QUE CUMPRO EM VIRTUDE DE MEU OFÍCIO, COMO SEGUE:

I, THE UNDERSIGNED SWORN TRANSLATOR AND COMMERCIAL INTERPRETER, IN THE STATE OF PERNAMBUCO, FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC OF BRAZIL, HEREBY CERTIFY THIS IS THE DESCRIPTION AND FAITHFUL TRANSLATION OF A DOCUMENT, WHICH I TRANSLATE AS FOLLOWS:

[Logo of Bem-Paraná]

[Logo of BEM PARANÁ]

Notices Curitiba, Friday, June 3rd, 2022 - edition 11.919
 comercial@bemparana.com.br

[page numbering from 27 to 29]

[Logo of Intertechne]

Intertechne - Consultores S.A.

CNPJ (MF) [Corporate Tax Number / Ministry of Finance] No. 80.378.052/0001-35

Message from the Administration

Dear Shareholders, in compliance with the legal and corporate dispositions, we submit for your review the Financial Statements of the period that ended on December 31, 2021, comprised of the Balance Sheet, Statement of Income, Statement of Changes in Net Equity and Cash Flow Statement. The expectations for growth increase in 2021 were confirmed, even with the general effects caused by the Covid-19 Pandemic. The development of infrastructure construction works are still affected, partly affecting the performance of the company throughout the year. Actions of market redirection allowed the company to expand the diversification of services offered. BRASKEN's demands at the Polo de Triunfo, the growth of renewable resources (Solar and Wind), as well as the portfolio of new contracts signed with VALE S.A. along with the return of subway projects in São Paulo, have allowed the company to sustain a 39% revenue growth in 2021 in comparison with 2020.

The sector of hydroelectric production is limited to the modernization market, which still has localized demands. It is expected that the hydroelectric plants owned by CHESF, FURNAS and SPIC will be modernized in 2022. The PCH [small hydropower plants] area is expected to present few opportunities due to the strong price competition with smaller companies. The international market (Latin America and Africa) have been presenting few opportunities, and there are no expectations for more relevant projects to be signed in the coming months. The project of the Hydroelectric Central of Las Placetas, in the Dominican Republic is the main opportunity being considered. The portfolio of international contracts is virtually restricted to the contracts of Añacuá with EBY (Argentine-Paraguay). Cahora Bassa with HCB in Mozambique. Caculo Cabassa with GAMEK, in Angola, and Monte Grande with AG in the Dominican Republic.

Intertechne is still strengthening its participation in the airport sector. The current portfolio encompasses all the main airport operator contractors, with a strong participation in current privatization process.

In the mining sector, particularly for the client Vale S.A., an important growth of the portfolio/backlog is being observed, with services that request action from all expertise areas of the company.

The Oil & Gas market had an important growth, being responsible for 42% of the income of Intertechne in 2021, focused on the clients Petrobras and Braskem.

The Petrochemical sector should keep growing in 2022, when it is expected to occur important expansions of current plants.

The approval of the new Law of Gas may also present new opportunities, either in transportation, or in the area of thermal power generation.

In spite of the economical difficulties, the Company Management considers that the year 2021 cements the return of growth, with the renewal of the Company backlog and with excellent growth expectations for 2022.

INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON DECEMBER 31, 2021, AND 2020.

Balance Sheet on December 31, 2021, and 2020

In thousands of reais

ASSETS

		Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	Grade	2021	2020	2021	2020
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	5	8,121	6,777	8,516	7,016
Accounts receivable from clients	7	41,113	29,936	47,783	36,826
Related parties	8	41	-	18	-
Recoverable taxes	9	5,640	5,896	5,858	6,151
Prepaid expenses	-	4,154	1,888	4,154	1,888
Advances	-	1,935	2,278	1,935	2,498
Financial investments	6	1	88	1	88
Other assets	13	1,035	1,110	10,757	2,585
Total of current assets		62,040	47,973	79,022	57,052
Non-current assets					
Related parties	8	3,566	4,024	2,438	2,379
Other assets	13	-	-	2885	-
Right-of-use asset	20	5,687	8,556	5,687	8,556
Investments	10	8,943	1,481	182	-
Fixed assets	11	5,650	4,089	5,788	4,224
Intangible	12	6,396	6,795	6,407	6,809
Total of non-current assets		30,242	24,945	23,387	21,968
Total		92,282	72,918	102,409	79,020

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH

		Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	Grade	2021	2020	2021	2020
Current liabilities					
Loans and financing	14	8,196	6,172	14,543	12,022



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
 TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 2
PAGE No.

Suppliers	15	11,792	6,900	12,364	7,468
Tax and fiscal obligations	16	4,265	3,113	4,518	3,178
Social and labor obligations	17	7,309	4,562	7,370	4,569
Advances from clients	21	3,997	4,765	3,997	4,805
Provision for contingencies	18	225	225	225	225
Outstanding dividends	19	8,887	9,589	8,887	9,589
Lease liability - Right of use	20	3,580	3,565	3,580	3,565
Other obligations	-	4	1,378	1,410	2,399
Total of current liabilities		48,255	40,269	56,894	47,820
Non-current liabilities					
Loans and financing	14	492	387	492	387
Lease liability - Right of use	20	3,263	6,185	3,263	6,185
Provisions for investment losses	10	1236	1449	-	-
Related parties	-	1394	-	380	-
Deferred taxes	22	-	-	3,738	-
Total of non-current liabilities		6,385	8,021	7,873	6,572
Net worth					
Capital	23	17,969	17,779	17,969	17,779
Revenue reserves	-	21,948	9,245	21,948	9,245
Balance sheet conversion adjustment - Foreign investment	-	(2,275)	(2,396)	(2,275)	(2,396)
Total Net worth		37,642	24,628	37,642	24,628
Total liabilities and net worth		92,282	72,918	102,409	79,020

The explanatory notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in net equity for the fiscal years that ended on December 31, 2021, and 2020.

In thousands of reais

	Capital	Revenue reserves Legal	Profit retention	Balance conversion adjustment	Accrued profit	Total before the participation of non-controlling shareholders	Participation of non-controlling shareholders	Total
Balance on December 31, 2019	17,969	1,711	6,379	(2,494)	-	23,565	-	23,565
Paid-in capital	(190)	-	-	-	-	(190)	-	(190)
Distributed dividends	-	-	(871)	-	-	(871)	-	(871)
Financial result in the fiscal year of 2020	-	-	-	-	2,701	2,701	-	2,701
Constitution of legal reserve	-	135	-	-	(135)	-	-	-
Mandatory dividends (25% of the profit)	-	-	-	-	(675)	(675)	-	(675)
Constitution of the profit retention reserve	-	-	1,891	-	(1,891)	-	-	-
Balance conversion adjustment	-	-	-	98	-	98	-	98
Balance on December 31, 2020	17,779	1,846	7,399	(2,396)	-	24,628	-	24,628
Capital increase	190	-	-	-	-	190	-	190
Distributed dividends	-	-	(608)	-	-	(608)	-	(608)
Financial result in the fiscal year of 2021	-	-	-	-	15,330	15,330	-	15,330
Constitution of legal reserve	-	404	-	-	(404)	-	-	-
Mandatory dividends (25% of the profit)	-	-	-	-	(2,019)	(2,019)	-	(2,019)
Constitution of the profit retention reserve	-	-	12,907	-	(12,907)	-	-	-
Balance conversion adjustment	-	-	-	121	-	121	-	121
Balance on December 31, 2021	17,969	2,250	19,698	(2,275)	-	37,642	-	37,642

The explanatory notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of cash flow for the fiscal years that ended on December 31, 2021, and 2020.

In thousands of reais

	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Cash flow of the operational activities				
Net profit before income tax	18,214	4,900	22,001	4,941
Adjustments				
Depreciation and amortization	4,726	5,865	4,960	5,907
Derecognition of assets	2	-	30	-
Balance conversion adjustment	-	(98)	121	(98)
Result of equity earnings	(7,564)	(147)	348	122
Interest on leasing	392	624	392	624
	15,770	1,144	27,852	11,496
Reduction (increase) of the operational assets:				
Accounts receivable from clients	(11,177)	(1,250)	(10,957)	(1,587)
Related parties	1,811	(1,522)	303	(1,615)
Recoverable taxes	256	(1,904)	293	(1,533)
Prepaid expenses	(2,266)	(587)	(2,266)	(579)
Advances	343	85	563	85



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 3
PAGE No.

Other assets	75	53	(11,057)	(348)
	(10,958)	(5,125)	(23,121)	(5,577)
Increase (reduction) of the operational assets:				
Suppliers	4,892	2,011	4,896	539
Tax and fiscal obligations	(1,732)	(408)	(1,593)	(1,581)
Social and labor obligations	2,747	174	2,801	1,350
Other obligations	(2,076)	1,374	(1,691)	2,215
Advances from clients	(768)	(2,103)	(808)	(2,103)
	3,063	1,048	3,605	420
Net cash from operational activities	7,875	7,078	8,336	6,339
Cash flow of the investment activities				
Financial investments	87	1,524	87	1,524
Investment applications	10	62	(530)	(390)
Additions to the fixed and intangible assets	(3,021)	(2,572)	(3,283)	(2,749)
Net cash (invested) in the investment activities	(2,924)	(986)	(3,726)	(1,615)
Cash flow of the financing activities				
Loans and financing	2,129	2,584	2,626	3,844
Payment of Lease Liability	(3,299)	(3,954)	(3,299)	(3,954)
Distributed dividends	(2,627)	(5,267)	(2,627)	(5,267)
Increase (decrease) of capital	190	(190)	190	(190)
Net cash (invested) in the financing activities	(3,607)	(6,827)	(3,110)	(5,567)
Net increase (reduction) of cash and cash equivalents	1,344	(746)	1,500	(843)
Cash and cash equivalents				
At the start of the fiscal year	6,777	7,523	7,016	7,859
At the end of the fiscal year	8,121	6,777	8,516	7,016
Net decrease of cash and cash equivalents	1,344	(746)	1,500	(843)

The explanatory notes of the Management are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Results for the fiscal years that ended on December 31, 2021, and 2020.

In thousands of reais

	Grade	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
Net operating revenue	24	141,974	102,358	143,683	103,082
Cost of services	25	(104,351)	(73,268)	(104,665)	(73,897)
Gross Profit		37,623	29,090	39,018	29,185
(Expenses) operational revenue					
Administrative and commercial	25	(30,002)	(25,235)	(32,340)	(25,455)
Net financial result	26	1,031	(1,080)	691	(645)
Result of equity earnings	10	7,564	147	(348)	(122)
Other (expenses) and revenue	27	1,998	1,978	14,980	1,978
		(19,409)	(24,190)	(17,017)	(24,244)
Profit before income tax and social contribution on profits		18,214	4,900	22,001	4,941
Income tax and social contribution	28	(2,884)	(2,199)	(6,671)	(2,240)
Net profit in the fiscal year		15,330	2,701	15,330	2,701
Net profit per share - RS		0.85	0.15		

The explanatory notes of the Management are an integral part of these financial statements.

Comprehensive statement of Results for the fiscal years that ended on December 31, 2021, and 2020.

In thousands of reais

	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net profit in the fiscal year	15,330	2,701	15,330	2,701
Gains (losses) in the conversion of the tax statements of subsidiaries abroad	121	98	121	98
Total of the comprehensive result in the fiscal year	15451	2,799	15451	2,799

The explanatory notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Explanatory notes on the individual and consolidated financial statements on December 31, 2021, and 2020.

(Amounts in thousands of reais)

1 Operational context

Intertechne Consultores S.A. is a closed Company, established on November 17, 1987, with headquarters located in Curitiba-PR, at Avenida Iguaçu, 100, Rebouças, with offices located in the cities of São Paulo, Rio de Janeiro, Macaé, Brasília and Porto Alegre. The scope of the Company is focused on the provision of technical advisory and consulting services and the performance of studies and projects in the areas of civil, electric, mechanic, electronic, telecommunication systems, data treatment, oil, and gas engineering.

We highlight the fact that the participation of Intertechne in the hydropower generation market of Brazil, after 1995, is relevant. Of the Government's concession auctions for hydroelectric projects, encompassing 31 hydroelectric plants built and under construction, Intertechne participated in 14 projects, which, in terms of installed capacity, represents a share in 87.3% of the auctioned plants.

Intertechne continues in the process of diversifying its activities, seeking the same level of recognition achieved in the area of Dams and Hydroelectric Power Plants, with important achievements in the area of transportation, particularly in airport and subway projects. The Company continued to maintain, in 2021, the overseas branches in the following countries: Argentina, Bolivia, Guatemala and Peru. The company also continues to maintain operations in the African continent, precisely in Angola, Mozambique, and Cameroon.

COVID-19 impact

Due to the world pandemic declared in 2020 by the World Health Organization (WHO), related to the new Coronavirus (COVID-19), which continued to affect Brazil and several countries in the world in 2021, bringing risks to public health and impacts on the world economy, the Company informs that, according to a response plan for the pandemic, implemented in 2020, and actions to improve preventive measures and risk mitigation, in line with the guidelines established by national and international health authorities, aiming to minimize, as much as possible, possible impacts to the health and safety of our employees, families and partners, and the continuity of



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 4
PAGE No.

operations and business, in 2021 we were able to continue without loss of productivity. The expenses necessary for its implementation were within an irrelevant magnitude in view of the expenses incurred in the costs of services provided and operating expenses, thus, consequently, it did not affected the margins and profitability of Company operations.

In 2021, still in a pandemic scenario, the company did not make use of the adoption of the proportional reduction of working hours and wages and/or the temporary suspension of employment contracts as provided for in Law 14020/2020 (former Provisional Decree 936/2020).

Finally, we report that the company recorded an increase in revenue in 2021 and so far, the Company has not had a relevant impact on its proceeds, since it has the capacity to carry out its activities using digital channels, when necessary and possible, minimizing the impacts of the pandemic.

2 Presentation and preparation of the financial statements

The individual and consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which comprise the provisions of Law No. 6,404/76, amended by Laws No. 11,638/07 and No. 11,941/09 and by the pronouncements, interpretations and guidelines issued by the Brazilian Accounting Pronouncements Committee (CPC).

a) Basis of preparation and presentation of the financial statements

The Company's individual and consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which include those provided for in Brazilian corporate law and in the Pronouncements, Guidelines and Interpretations issued by the Brazilian Accounting Pronouncements Committee (CPC) and Resolutions of the Federal Accounting Council (CFC).

The financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Executive Board on June 1, 2022

a) Basis of consolidation and investments in subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, since the acquisition period to their closing date. Control is obtained when the Company has the power to control the financial and operating policies of an entity to obtain benefits from its activities.

When necessary, the subsidiary's financial statements are adjusted to adapt its accounting policies to those established by the Company. All transactions, balances, income, and expenses between companies are fully eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements include the operations of the following subsidiaries, whose percentage interest in the balance sheet date, directly and indirectly, is shown like this:

Trade name	Headquarters	Name used	Participation - %	
			Direct	Indirect
Intertechne Consultores S.A (Argentine Branch)	Argentine.	Argentine	100.00%	-
intertechne Consultores S.A (Guatemala branch).	Guatemala	Guatemala	100.00%	-
Intertechne Consultores S.A (Peru branch)	Peru	Peru	100.00%	-
Intertechne Consultores S.A. (Bolivia branch)	Bolivia	Bolivia	100.00%	-
Intertechne Desenvolvimento de Projetos Ltda	Brazil	Interproj	99.99%	
Solar Irece 0 Ltda. (*)	Brazil	Solar	0.01%	99.99%
Solar Irece 1 Ltda	Brazil	Solar	0.01%	99.99%
Solar Irece 2 Ltda.	Brazil	Solar	0.01%	99.99%
Solar Irece 3 Ltda (*)	Brazil	Solar	0.01%	99.99%
Solar Irece 4 Ltda.	Brazil	Solar	0.01%	99.99%
Solar Irece 5 Ltda.	Brazil	Solar	0.01%	99.99%

There were no changes in equity interests in 2021, therefore, the shares presented in 2021 are the same as those presented in 2020.

(*) In 2021, through the investee Interproj - Intertechne Desenvolvimento de Projetos Ltda, the sale of quotas and rights to implement and operate the photovoltaic generating plants Solar Irece Ltda and Solar Irece 3 SIR3 Ltda was carried out.

The consolidated financial statements include the operation of the following company with a jointly controlled business, whose percentage interest at the balance sheet date, indirectly, is thus demonstrated:

Trade name	Headquarters	Name used	Participation - %	
			Direct	Indirect
ISBG - Intertechne - Sistechne Participações em Projetos de Biogás Ltda		Brasil Biogás	-	50.00%

Explanatory notes on the individual and consolidated financial statements on December 31, 2021, and 2020.

(Amounts in thousands of reais)

ISBG's information is not being consolidated because intertechne does not hold control and power, according to CPC 36 - Consolidated statements.

b) Functional currency and reporting currency

The individual and consolidated financial statements are presented in reais, which is the main currency of the economic environment in which the Company operates ("functional currency"), and when the currency is different from the functional currency in which the financial statements are presented, these are translated to the Brazilian real (R\$) on the closing date

3 Main accounting policies

The main accounting policies adopted for the preparation of these individual and consolidated statements were applied in the year and comprise of:

a) Cash and cash equivalents

The cash of the Company and its subsidiaries comprises of amounts in cash and available bank deposits. Cash equivalents are financial investments that are readily convertible into a known amount of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash equivalents are normally held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments.

b) Accounts receivable from clients

Correspond to amounts receivable from customers for the provision of services in the normal course of the Company's activities. Accounts receivables are recognized in the balance sheet at the nominal value of the securities representing these credits and measurement values measured in accordance with the contractual provision as the services are provided, which will have the bonds issued later, plus monetary or exchange variations, when applicable, deducted from the reduction account for doubtful accounts to cover possible losses in the realization of these credits.

i) Expected losses for doubtful credits - IFRS [International Financial Reporting Standards] 9

Accounts for reduction of losses, when applicable, are constituted based on the history of payments accompanied by an analysis of the current situation.

The calculation of the present value did not result in relevant amounts, which is why it was not accounted for.

c) Related parties

Recorded at the nominal value of the securities representing these obligations, plus exchange variations, when applicable, incurred up to the end of the year.



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR
Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 5
PAGE No.

d) IFRS 16/CPC 6 Leasing

The rule IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) aims to unify the lease accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize the liabilities assumed against the respective right-of-use assets for all lease agreements in which they are within the scope of the rule, unless they are covered by some type of exemption.

The adoption of IFRS 16 brought some changes in the way of accounting for the fixed portion of rents classified as leases. Future lease commitments are recognized as liabilities, in contrast to the right of use, which is recognized as an asset. As a result, rental/vehicle expenses are replaced by interest on the lease liability and by the depreciation of the right of use. Thus, when compared to the CPC 06 model, IFRS 16 generates a positive effect on EBITDA, since rents are reclassified from operating expenses to depreciation expenses and financial expenses.

e) Investments

Investments in subsidiaries in the financial statements are recorded and valued using the equity method and recognized in the result as income or operating expenses, based on the financial statements of the subsidiaries prepared on the same date. The equity interest in the subsidiaries is presented in the income statement of the parent company as equity accounting, representing the net income attributable to the shareholders of the subsidiaries

f) Fixed assets

Fixed assets are valued by their acquisition cost, less the accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, when necessary.

Depreciation is recognized based on current tax rates and calculated using the straight-line method, not causing significant impacts, when taking into account the estimated useful life of the assets.

An item of real estate is derecognized when sold or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or sale. Any gain or loss resulting from the derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the accounting amount of the asset) is included in the income statement in the year in which the asset is derecognized.

g) Intangible

The intangible asset comprises the software and the "Intertechn" brand. The software is measured at acquisition cost and is subsequently deducted from amortization, which is recognized in the income statement. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method over the expected life of the software. The brand is registered at the value of the 2007 appraisal report.

h) Current and non-current liabilities

Current and non-current liabilities are stated at known or estimated amounts, plus, when applicable, the corresponding financial charges and monetary and/or exchange variations incurred up to the balance sheet date

i) Loans and financing

Recognized at fair value, upon receipt of funds, net of transaction costs in applicable cases and plus charges, interest and monetary and exchange variations as provided for in the contract, incurred through the balance sheet dates

j) Suppliers

They are stated at known or estimated values, plus the corresponding charges and monetary and exchange variations incurred, when applicable, and represent the obligations to pay for goods or services that were acquired from suppliers in the normal course of business of the Company and its subsidiaries.

continues in the next page---->

k) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a current legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the transaction and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

l) Salaries and social contributions

Represented by salaries and benefits and its respective taxes and contributions

m) Profit before income tax and social contribution on profits

In accordance with current the Brazilian legislation, the nominal income tax rate is 15% on adjusted accounting income, plus an additional 10% for amounts greater than R\$ 240 thousand. Social contribution is calculated at the rate of 9% on the income for the year adjusted by legal additions and exclusions

n) Expenses

Expenses are calculated on the accrual basis

o) Operating revenue

Revenue from contracts is recognized taking into account the stage of performance of each contract at the reporting date of the financial statements. The method used to determine the stage of execution of the services is the cost incurred of the project, which considers the proportion between the costs incurred with the services performed until then and the total of the budgeted costs of each contract. The obligation related to billings over the appropriate revenues and the service not yet performed is presented in consideration to the current asset reduction account "Billed and not-earned", which records the amounts receivable from projects, whose billing is less than the appropriate revenue.

The other contracts have their revenues recognized when billed, and their relationship with costs is quite equivalent.

p) Financial instruments and derivatives

The operations with derivative financial instruments, contracted by the Company, are summarized in swaps that aim, exclusively, to protect against foreign exchange risks associated with exposures to foreign currency variation. The fair value of derivative financial instruments is calculated by the Company's management based on information on each contracted transaction and on the respective market information on the closing dates of the financial statements, such as interest and exchange rates.

The Company carries out an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held in a portfolio because this better reflects the way in which the business is managed, and the information is provided to Management.

Financial assets - Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets per VJR (fair value through results)	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net income, including interest or dividend income, is recognized in the result.
---	---

Financial assets at amortized cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in the result. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in the result
------------------------------------	---

Debt instruments per VJORA [Fair value per other accumulated comprehensive results]	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in the result. Other net results are recognized in ORA [Other comprehensive results]. On derecognition, the accumulated result, in ORA is reclassified to the result.
---	---

Financial instruments per VJORA [Fair value per other accumulated comprehensive income]	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as a gain in the result, unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net income is recognized in ORA and is never reclassified for the result.
---	--

q) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are in effect as of January 1, 2021, had no impact on the Company's financial statements. Management will assess in 2022 the possible impacts of the new accounting standards, if applicable to the Company

4. Main judgments and sources of uncertainty in estimates

In applying accounting policies, the management of the Company and its subsidiaries make judgments and prepare estimates regarding the book values of assets and liabilities that are not easily obtained from other sources. Estimates and related assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors considered relevant.



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 6
PAGE No.

Actual results may significantly differ from these estimates. The main assumptions regarding the future and other main sources of uncertainty in the estimates are presented below.

i) Useful life of fixed assets

The Company reviews the estimated useful lives of real estate (Explanatory Note No. 11) annually at the end of each fiscal year. The review of the useful life is carried out considering the use of the assets, technological changes that have occurred and are in progress, the economic environment in which they operate, the planning and other peculiarities of the Company's business.

ii) Impairment of assets

At the end of each year, the Company and its subsidiaries review the book value of their tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that such assets have suffered any impairment.

iii) Provision for labor, civil and tax risks

It is defined based on the assessment and qualification of risks whose probability of loss is considered probable. This assessment is supported by the judgment of management together with its legal advisors, considering the jurisprudence, decisions in initial and higher courts, the history of any agreements and decisions, the experience of management and legal advisors, as well as other applicable aspects.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Cash	27	60	27	65
Banks	-	2	308	236
Financial investments	8,094	6,715	8,181	6,715
Total	8,121	6,777	8,516	7,016

Cash and cash equivalents are significantly represented by current accounts of financial institutions and by financial investments in the banks Itaú, Bradesco, Banco do Brasil, Santander, and Paraná Banco, which refer substantially to bank deposit certificates, remunerated at an average rate of 100% of the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI).

6. Financial investments

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Commitment operations (a)	1	88	1	88
Total	1	88	1	88

(a) Amounts committed as collateral to obtain financing from Finep [Funding Authority for Studies and Projects], remunerated at an average rate of 97% of the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI).

7. Accounts receivable from clients

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Accounts receivable from clients	34,037	26,842	40,719	33,780
accounts receivable related parties (Explanatory Note No. 8)	75	404	63	356
Billable income	7,507	3,196	7,507	3,196
Provisions for expected losses with doubtful credits	(506)	(506)	(506)	(506)
Total	41,113	29,936	47,783	36,826

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Accounts receivable to be due	11,259	12,606	18,126	13,104
Overdue				
Up until 30 days	1,763	1,837	1,783	1,837
Between 31 and 60 days	11,492	1,221	11,492	1,221
Between 61 and 90 days	163	457	163	457
Between 91 and 180 days	644	1,663	644	1,663
Between 181 and 360 days	1,392	4,244	1,392	4,244
More than 360 days	7,379	5,218	7,182	11,610
Subtotal	34,112	27,246	40,782	34,136

The highest concentration of overdue amounts is with a client of the Company, and these amounts are expected to be received in 2022 and there were significant payments received from this client in 2021. In 2021, accounts receivable securities were written off in the amount of R\$371, with an impact on the income for the year.

8 Related parties

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Interpart - Intertechne Participações S.A	-	-	-	-
Guatemala branch	-	38	-	-
Intetrproj - Intertechne Desenv. proj Ltda	12	10	-	-
Sistechne - Intertechne Sistemas S.A.	63	251	63	251
Other related parties	-	105	-	105
Total accounts receivable (Explanatory Note No. 7)	76	404	63	356
Itaiai Biogás e Energia	18	-	-	-
Intertechne Consultores S.A. - Argentina	23	-	-	-
Other related parties	-	-	18	-
Current assets	41	-	18	-
ISBG - Intertechne - Sistechne Participações em Projetos de Biogás Ltda	2,379	1,593	2,379	1,593
Interproj - Intertechne Desenvolvimento de Projetos. Ltda.	-	294	-	-
Consórcio TPC	59	59	59	59
INTT GEO	-	656	-	656
Other related parties	-	83	-	71
Intertechne Consultores S.A. - Guatemala	1,120	1,339	-	-
Intertechne Consultores S.A. - Peru	8	-	-	-



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
 TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 7
PAGE No.

Non-current assets	3,566	4,024	2,438	2,379
Interproj - Intertechne Desenvolvimento de Projetos Ltda	1,014	-	-	-
Interpart - intertechne Participações S A	380	-	380	-
Non-current liabilities	1,394	-	380	-

The Company has contracts with these companies for the provision of engineering services and other loan agreements. Transactions with related parties were carried out in US dollars, quetzal, novo sol, Argentinian peso, euro, and real and were carried out under normal market conditions

9. Recoverable taxes

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
IRRF [Withholding income tax] (a)	746	993	746	994
CSLL [social contribution on net income]	1,252	948	1,252	948
Confins [Social Security Financing Contribution]	540	186	540	186
IRPJ [company income tax]	2,982	3,729	2,982	3,729
PIS [Social Integration Program]	119	40	119	40
Other taxes	1	-	219	254
Total	5,640	5,896	5,858	6,151

(a) The balance of the higher withholding income tax refers to the balance of IRRF withheld abroad, thus generating a negative balance of IRPJ, which will be refunded in 2022

10. Investments

Description	2021	2020
Argentine Branch	164	368
Bolivia Branch	578	521
Peru branch	34	592
Interproj - INTT	8,177	-
Non-current assets	8,943	1,481
InterProj	-	556
Guatemala branch	1,236	893
Non-current liabilities	1,236	1,449

10.1 Information about investments

Investments	Net worth in 2021	Profit/ (losses) in the fiscal year	(%) Participation	Equity	Exchange rate variations
Argentine Branch	164	(344)	100.00%	(344)	188
Bolivia Branch	568	9	100.00%	9	38
Peru branch	34	(549)	100.00%	(549)	(9)
Interproj - INTT	8,177	8,704	99.99%	8,704	-
Non-current assets	8,943			7,820	217
Guatemala branch	(1,236)	(256)	100%	(256)	(96)
Non-current liabilities	(1,236)			(256)	(96)
Total	7,707			7,564	121

10.2. Investment operations

Description	Argentine	Bolivia	Peru	InterProj	Guatemala	Total
Balance in 2019	345	356	340	(423)	(893)	(276)
Equity	261	49	(39)	(124)	-	147
Exchange rate variations	(238)	100	291	-	(55)	98
Other operations		16	-	(9)	55	62
Balance in 2020	368	521	592	(556)	(893)	32
Equity	(344)	9	(549)	8,704	(256)	7,564
Exchange rate variations	188	38	(9)	-	(96)	121
Other operations	(48)	-	29	9	(10)	
Balance in 2021	164	568	34	8,177	(1,236)	7,707

On Monday, February 22, 2021, through the investee Interproj - Intertechne Desenvolvimento de Projetos Ltda, the sale of quotas and rights to implement and operate the photovoltaic generating plants Solar Irece Ltda and Solar Irece 3 SIR3 Ltda was carried out.

The presented balance of investments in the consolidated refers to the investments of Interproj - Intertechne Desenvolvimento de Projetos Ltda in the company ISBG-Intertechne - Sistechne Participações em Projetos de Biogás Ltda.

11 Fixed assets

Description	Depreciation rate	2021		2020	
		Cost	Depreciation	Net	Net
Computers and peripherals	20%	13,432	(9,321)	4,111	2,007
Furniture and utensils	10%	3,986	(3,168)	818	1,207
Facilities	10%	986	(758)	228	326
Vehicles	20%	408	(408)	-	-
Improvements in properties of third parties.	(*)	792	(792)	-	-
Telephone devices	10%	3	-	3	3
Machines and equipment	10%	565	(75)	490	546
Total		20,172	(14,522)	5,650	4,089
Consolidated Assets					
Computers and peripherals	20%	13,615	(9,482)	4,133	2,040
Furniture and utensils	10%	4,065	(3,218)	847	1,224
Facilities	10%	992	(764)	228	326
Vehicles	20%	554	(466)	88	93



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210
Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 8
PAGE No.

Improvements in properties of third parties	(*)	792	(792)	-	-
Telephone devices	10%	3	-	3	3
Machines and equipment	10%	564	(75)	489	538
Total		20,585	(14,797)	5,788	4,224

(*) The depreciation criterion is linear and complies with the term of the lease agreements of the properties, ranging from 02 to 05 years.

11.1. Cost transactions

Description	2020	Additions	Derecognition	2021
Parent Company				
Computers and peripherals	10706	3,011	(285)	13,432
Furniture and utensils	3,988	9	(11)	3,986
Facilities	985	1	-	986
Vehicles	407	-	-	408
Improvements in properties of third parties	792	-	-	792
Telephone devices	3	-	-	3
Machines and equipment	565	-	-	565
Total	17,446	3,283	(296)	20,172

Consolidated Assets

Computers and peripherals	10,756	3,151	(292)	13,615
Furniture and utensils	4,007	69	(11)	4,065
Facilities	985	7	-	992
Vehicles	523	49	(18)	554
Improvements in properties of third parties	792	-	-	792
Telephone devices	3	-	-	3
Machines and equipment	557	7	-	564
Total	17,623	3,283	(321)	20,586

Description	2019	Additions	Derecognition	2020
Parent Company				
Computers and peripherals	8,752	1957	(3)	10,706
Furniture and utensils	3,954	34	-	3,988
Facilities	933	52	-	985
Vehicles	440	-	(33)	407
Improvements in properties of third parties	792	-	-	792
Telephone devices	3	-	-	3
Machines and equipment	-	565	-	565
Total	14,874	2,608	(36)	17,446

Consolidated Assets

Computers and peripherals	8,752	2,007	(3)	10,756
Furniture and utensils	3,954	53	-	4,007
Facilities	933	52	-	985
Vehicles	440	115	(32)	523
Improvements in properties of third parties	792	-	-	792
Telephone devices	3	-	-	3
Machines and equipment	-	557	-	557
Total	14,874	2,784	(35)	17,623

11.2. Operations of accumulated depreciation in 2021.

Description	2020	Additions	Derecognition	2021
Parent Company				
Computers and peripherals	(8,699)	(907)	285	(9,321)
Furniture and utensils	(2,781)	(394)	7	(3,168)
Vehicles	(407)	(1)	-	(408)
Improvements in properties of third parties	(792)	-	-	(792)
Facilities	(659)	(99)	-	(758)
Machines and equipment	(19)	(56)	-	(75)
Total	(13,357)	(1,457)	292	(14,522)

Consolidated Assets

Computers and peripherals	(8,716)	(1051)	285	(9,482)
Furniture and utensils	(2,783)	(442)	7	(3,218)
Vehicles	(430)	(36)	-	(466)
Improvements in properties of third parties	(792)	-	-	(792)
Facilities	(659)	(105)	-	(764)
Machines and equipment	(19)	(56)	-	(75)
Total	(13,399)	(1,690)	292	(14,797)

Description	2019	Additions	Derecognition	2020
Parent Company				
Computers and peripherals	(8,228)	(474)	3	(8,699)
Furniture and utensils	(2,388)	(393)	-	(2,781)
Vehicles	(440)	-	33	(407)
Improvements in properties of third parties	(792)	-	-	(792)
Facilities	(562)	(97)	-	(659)
Machines and equipment	-	(19)	-	(19)



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210
Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 9
PAGE No.

Total	(12,410)	(983)	36	(13,357)
Consolidated Assets				
Computers and peripherals	(8,228)	(491)	3	(8,716)
Furniture and utensils	(2,388)	(395)	-	(2,783)
Vehicles	(440)	(23)	33	(430)
Improvements in properties of third parties	(792)	-	-	(792)
Industrial facilities	(562)	(97)	-	(659)
Machines and equipment	-	(19)	-	(19)
Total	(12,410)	(1,025)	36	(13,399)

		2021		2020	
Description	Amortization rate	Cost	Amortization	Net	Net
Parent Company					
Software	20%	20,194	(20,065)	129	528
Brands and patents	20%	6,267	-	6,267	6267
Total		26,461	(20,065)	6,396	6796
Consolidated Assets					
Software	20%	20,206	(20,066)	140	542
Brands and patents	20%	6,267	-	6,267	6267
Total		26,473	(20,066)	6,407	6809

The current balance of intangible assets corresponds to software licenses, measured at acquisition cost

12.1 Cost operations

Description	2020	Additions	Derecognition	2021
Parent Company				
Software	20,218	-	(24)	20,194
Brands and patents	6,267	-	-	6,267
Total	26,485	-	(24)	26,461

Consolidated Assets				
Software	20232	-	(26)	20,206
Brands and patents	6267	-	-	6,267
Total	26,499	-	(26)	26,473

Description	2019	Additions	Derecognition	2020
Parent Company				
Software	20232	-	-	20,218
Brands and patents	6267	-	-	6,267
Total	26,485	-	-	26,485

Software	20232	-	-	20,232
Brands and patents	6267	-	-	6,267
Total	26,499	-	-	26,499

12.2. Operations of the accrued amortization

Description	2020	Additions	Derecognition	2021
Parent Company				
Software	(19,690)	(400)	25	(20,065)
Total	(19,690)	(400)	25	(20,065)

Consolidated Assets				
Software	(19,690)	(401)	25	(20,066)
Total	(19,690)	(401)	25	(20,066)

Description	2019	Additions	Derecognition	2020
Parent Company				
Software	(18,838)	(852)	-	(19,690)
Total	(18,838)	(852)	-	19,690

Consolidated Assets				
Software	(18,838)	(852)	-	(19,690)
Total	(18,838)	(852)	-	(19,690)

In 2007, the Company recorded the value of its brand, through studies carried out by a specialized Business which took into account the Company's presence in the market, its tradition and notorious quality over more than 21 years. In a totally conservative estimate, the total value of brand was set at RS 6,267.

The operation in question was only carried out with the support of the Federal Revenue Service, through Consultation Solution No. 415, of December 8, 2006, with regards to tax consequences and was duly accepted and carried out by the responsible government agency, which that is, the Commercial Board of the State of Paraná (a body subordinated to the National Department of Commercial Registration of the Ministry of Development, Industry and Commerce).

The Company's management and its legal advisors understand that such facts corroborate the nonexistence of a legal prohibition to the revaluation of intangible assets, as well as the regularity and veracity of the procedure adopted by the Company, regardless of any accounting understandings, without the force of law, as expressed in Accounting Rules and Procedure (NPC) No. 24. 'Asset Revaluation' Issued by the Institute of Independent Auditors of Brazil - Ibracon and more recently by Technical Pronouncements CPC No. 27 - Fixed Assets and No. 4 - Intangible Assets

13. Other assets

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Prepaid expenses	74	-	74	-
Deposits and rents	256	253	256	253
Other accounts receivable	705	857	906	2,332
Accounts receivable - sale of share participation (*)	-	-	12,406	-



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL

ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA

TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.FOLHA Nº 10
PAGE No.

Total	1,035		1110		13642		2585	
(*) Amount receivable arising from the sale of quotas and exploration rights of Solar Irece Ltda. and Solar Irece 3 SIR3 Ltda. in 2021. Receivables are represented in the short-term by R\$9,521 and in the long-term by R\$2,885. The maximum contractual forecast for receipt of long-term amounts is June 30, 2024, and receipt may be anticipated due to orders authorizing the commercial operation of the Irece complex.								
14 Loans and financing								
Parent company and consolidated				Parent Company		Consolidated Assets		
Type/Institutions	% Interest rate average per year	Guarantee	Due date	2021	2020	2021	2020	
Leasing - Banco Bradesco	6.0%	The asset itself	2021	-	13	-	13	
Leasing - Daycoval	6.0%	The asset itself	2022	69	854	69	854	
Leasing Banco Bradesco	6.0%	The asset itself	2023	317	496	317	496	
Exchange Rate Contract ACC - Bradesco.	5.85%	Letter of trust	2018 to 2021	141	5196	141	5196	
Loans abroad	6.0%	The asset itself	2022	-	-	6,347	5850	
Leasing Banco Daycoval.	6.0%	The asset itself	2023	1007	-	1,007	-	
Leasing Banco Daycoval	6.0%	The asset itself	2023	629	-	629	-	
Leasing Banco Daycoval	6.0%	The asset itself	2023	867	-	867	-	
Exchange Rate Contract - ACC Itaú.	4.8%	Letter of trust	2022	4,152	-	4,152	-	
Exchange Rate Contract - ACC- BB.	4.8%	Letter of trust	2022	1506	-	1,506	-	
Total				8,688	6,559	15,035	12,409	
Current				8,196	6,172	14,543	12,022	
Non-current				492	387	492	387	
The loans were taken for the purpose of maintaining working capital, meeting short-term obligations, and acquiring fixed assets. The company is in compliance with all contractual obligations of these loans. Loan and financing contracts do not have restrictive clauses for maintaining economic and financial indicators (financial covenants).								
15. Suppliers								
				Parent Company		Consolidated Assets		
Description				2021	2020	2021	2020	
Service providers				8,983	6,176	9,555	6,744	
Diverse suppliers				2,676	211	2,676	211	
Collaborating suppliers				113	502	113	502	
Suppliers of materials				20	11	20	11	
Total				11,792	6,900	12,364	7,468	
16. Tax and fiscal obligations								
				Parent Company		Consolidated Assets		
Description				2021	2020	2021	2020	
IRRF [Withholding income tax]				698	489	698	489	
ISS				382	250	382	250	
CSLL [social contribution on net income]				799	599	841	599	
IRPJ [company income tax]				2,085	1,597	2,209	1,597	
Other contributions				301	178	388	243	
Total				4,265	3,113	4,518	3,178	
17 Social and labor obligations								
				Parent Company		Consolidated Assets		
Description				2021	2020	2021	2020	
Salaries and payments				2,442	1,266	2,471	1,271	
Provision for vacation				2,404	1,734	2,424	1,734	
Provision of taxes on vacation				850	610	850	610	
INSS - payroll				995	745	995	745	
FGTS				219	195	219	195	
Profit-sharing				399	12	399	12	
Other				-	-	12	2	
Total				7,309	4,562	7,370	4,569	
18. Provision for contingencies								
The provision for contingent liabilities arises from labor claims whose probabilities of loss are considered probable by the Company's legal advisors, the amount of R\$ 225 thousand was considered probable loss.								
Description						2021	2020	
Labor						225	225	
Total						226	226	
Based on the opinion of the Company's legal advisors, the lawsuits with a possibility of loss total the amount of R\$ 4,134 (R\$ 4,422 in 2020) and comprise labor, tax, and civil proceedings, as follows:								
Description						2021	2020	
Labor						140	858	
Civil Tax						3,918	3,501	
						76	63	
Total						4,134	4,422	
19. Outstanding dividends								
				Parent Company		Consolidated Assets		
Description				2021	2020	2021	2020	
Outstanding dividends				8,887	9,589	8,887	9,589	
Total				8,887	9,589	8,887	9,589	



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
 TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR
 Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
 TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
 BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 11
 PAGE No.

The balance of dividends payable on December 31, 2021, refers to dividends for the years 2017 to 2020 in the amount of R\$ 6,869 and 2021 in the amount of R\$ 2,018. (RS 9,589 on December 31, 2020).
 20. IFRS16/CPC 06(R2) Leasing

Contract	Term		Discount rate	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Curitiba Office	120 months	120 months	6% per year	6% per year
São Paulo Office	60 months	60 months	6% per year	6% per year
Rio de Janeiro Office	Indeterminate	Indeterminate	6% per year	6% per year
Porto Alegre Office	48 months	48 months	6% per year	6% per year
Total				

Description	Right-of-use assets of the parent company and consolidated		Lease liability parent company and consolidated	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Balances on January 1st ...	12,622	14,863	13,080	14,863
Expenses with depreciation	(4,066)	(2,726)	-	-
Expenses with Interests	-	-	624	681
Contracts signed in the fiscal year	-	485	-	485
Payments	-	-	(3,954)	(2,949)
Balances on December 31	8,556	12,622	9,750	13,080
Current	-	-	3,565	3,270
Non-current	8,556	12,622	6,185	9,810

Description	Right-of-use assets of the parent company and consolidated		Leasing asset of the parent company and consolidated	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Balances on January 1st	8,556	12,622	9,750	13,080
Expenses with depreciation	(2,869)	(4,066)	-	-
Expenses with Interests	-	-	392	624
Contracts signed in the fiscal year	-	-	-	-
Payments	-	-	(3,299)	(3,954)
Balances on December 31	6,687	8,556	6,843	9,750
Current	-	-	3,580	3,565
Non-current	6,687	8,556	3,263	6,186

21. Advances from clients

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Advances from clients	3,997	4,765	3,997	4,805
Total	3,997	4,765	3,997	4,805

22. Deferred taxes

a) Deferred taxes

The consolidated deferred taxes are due to the option of the investee Invested Interproj - Intertechne Desenv. Proj. to tax the revenue on a cash basis, so there is a difference between the taxable event and its respective accounting recognition of revenue.

Description	12/31/2021	12/31/2020
CSLL deferred over income	990	-
IRPJ deferred over income	2,748	-
Total of liabilities deferred taxes	3,738	-

23. Net worth

As of December 31, 2021, the Company's capital stock consisted of 17,969,200 common shares, all registered with no par value.

The distribution of shares is as follows:

Description	Shares	Amount R\$	%
Interpart - Intertechne Participações S.A.	16,172	16,172	90
G3INTT Participações S.A.	1,797	1,797	10
Total	17,969	17,969	100

The Company's bylaws determine that 5% of the net income will be invested in the constitution of the legal reserve, pursuant to article 193 of Law No. 6,404.76 of Joint Stock Companies, up to the limit of 20% of the paid-in capital stock. In 2021, a legal reserve of R\$ 404 was constituted (R\$ 135 in 2020).

The Company's Bylaws ensure a minimum annual dividend corresponding to 25% of net income, adjusted for increases or decreases in reserves, as defined by the Brazilian Corporate Law and the Company's Bylaws. In 2021, the amount of R\$ 2,019 was proposed as minimum dividends (R\$ 675 in 2020).

Based on the Bylaws and the results for the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2019, management proposed the distribution of dividends in the year 2020 in the amount of R\$ 1,162 through the meeting of the 12th Annual General Meeting on June 22, 2020, of this amount, R\$ 291 had already been provisioned as mandatory minimum dividends in 2019 and R\$ 871 was recorded in 2020.

Based on the Bylaws and the results for the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2020, management proposed the distribution of dividends in the year 2021 in the amount of R\$ 1,283 through the meeting of the 13th Annual General Meeting on June 10, 2021, of this amount, R\$ 675 had already been provisioned as mandatory minimum dividends in 2020 and R\$ 608 was recorded in 2021.

The profit retention reserve is set up from the remaining year's income from allocations. In 2021, the amount of R\$ 5,561 was constituted (R\$ 1,891 in 2020).

On June 30, 2021, the Company's capital stock was paid the amount of R\$ 190.

24. Net operating revenue

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Internal market revenue	133,575	86,204	135,284	86,204
Foreign market revenue	22,990	26,264	22,990	26,988
Total	156,565	112,468	158,274	113,192
Income taxes	(14,591)	(10,110)	(14,591)	(10,110)
Total	141,974	102,358	143,683	103,082



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL

ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA

TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210

Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.FOLHA Nº 12
PAGE No.

25. Nature of the expenses

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Personnel	(44,046)	(36,097)	(44,062)	(36,097)
Hired services	(73,225)	(48,188)	(73,445)	(49,037)
Rents and materials for use	(2,843)	(2,884)	(2,708)	(2,884)
Trips	(3,086)	(1,495)	(3,099)	(1,495)
Depreciation and amortization	(4,974)	(5,865)	(4,974)	(5,895)
Maintenance	(5,668)	(4,073)	(5,668)	(4,073)
Various taxes and fees	(487)	(90)	(491)	(90)
Other expenses (revenue)	(24)	189	(2,558)	189
Total	(134,353)	(98,503)	(137,005)	(99,352)
Classified as:				
Cost of services	(104,351)	(73,268)	(104,665)	(73,897)
Administrative and commercial expenses	(30,002)	(25,235)	(32,340)	(25,455)
Total	(134,353)	(98,503)	(137,005)	(99,352)

26. Net financial result

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue				
Financial investments	334	180	335	180
Active monetary and exchange variations	11,970	5,941	11,970	6,378
Interest receivable	-	3	-	3
Other	112	103	115	103
Total	12,416	6,227	12,420	6,664
Expenses				
Interest payable	(775)	(804)	(775)	(804)
Discounts given	(1)	(104)	(1)	(104)
Passive monetary and exchange variations	(9,441)	(5,803)	(9,441)	(5,803)
Banking				
Other	(1,141)	(541)	(1,141)	(541)
Total	(11,385)	(7,307)	(11,729)	(7,309)
Total	1,031	(1,080)	691	(645)

27. Other (expenses) and revenue

Description	Parent Company		Consolidated Assets	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue from rents (*)	3,530	2,689	3,530	2,689
Reimbursement of expenses (*)	612	1,409	612	1,409
Eventual revenue	-	86	-	86
Divestiture	-	-	12,982	-
Non-operating revenue	739	537	739	537
Derecognition of bad debts	(372)	(495)	(372)	(495)
Public services	(1,087)	(952)	(1,087)	(952)
Insurance	(499)	(609)	(499)	(609)
Non-deductible	(381)	(264)	(381)	(264)
Other expenses	(544)	(423)	(544)	(423)
Total	1,998	1,978	3,986	1,978

(*) Amounts arising from the sublease of the property recorded as a right-of-use asset.

(**) Due to the sale of equity interest and exploration rights of the indirect subsidiaries Solar Irece Ltda. and Solar Irece 3 SIR3 Ltda., the result from the sale of interest was recognized in 2021. The total value of the sale is represented by RS 14,424. Considering that the Company has not yet reached the performance obligation of the clauses of the purchase and sale agreement, the amount of RS 1442 was not recorded, which will be recognized in the result as revenue only when the contractual obligations are met.

28. Income tax and social contribution

Description	2021	2020
Profit before taxes	10,968	4,900
Provision for labor and tax contingencies	-	-
Provision for doubtful debtors	-	-
Non-deductible general expenses	925	676
Extension of the license (citizen company.)	2	-
Available Profit from abroad	-	-
Non-deductible depreciation	1,061	3,888
Amortization of lease installments	(1,821)	(3,159)
Equity	(308)	(147)
Exchange Variation to be carried out	(2,191)	497
R&D Tax Incentive Law No. 11196/04	-	-
Calculation basis	8,653	6,655
Income Tax 15%	1,298	998
Income Tax 10%	841	643
Social Contribution 9%	799	598
(-) Citizen Company Program and PAT [Worker Food Program]	(54)	(40)
Income tax and social contribution	2,884	2,199

The Company recognized in the result the revenue and its respective tax effects, originated from the contract for the provision of engineering services. The consolidated



REPÚBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
TRADUTOR PÚBLICO E INTÉRPRETE COMERCIAL - CERTIFIED PUBLIC TRANSLATOR

Idioma/Language: Inglês/English

Matrícula Jucepe nº 406 - CPF 756.770.758-68

Praça da Sé, 21 conj 1101/ 1105 - Centro - CEP: 01001-001 - São Paulo - SP - Brasil

Fone: +55 11 3295-2888 - comercial@brazilts.com.br - www.brazilts.com.br

Rua Princesa Isabel nº 206 - Aloisio Pinto - Garanhuns (PE) CEP: 55.292-210
Fone (55 11) 9 8784-1006 - e-mail: dari.zhbanova@gmail.com

TRADUÇÃO Nº 105267
TRANSLATION No.

LIVRO Nº 287
BOOK No.

FOLHA Nº 13
PAGE No.

information was not presented due to the insignificant variation.

27. Finance instruments

The Company's financial instruments are recorded in equity accounts on December 31, 2021, at values that approximate the market on that date. These instruments are managed through operational strategies, aiming at liquidity, profitability, and security. The control policy consists of permanent monitoring of the contracted rates in comparison with the average market rates.

Depending on their nature, financial instruments may involve known or unknown risks, being important, in the best judgment of the Company, the potential assessment of risks. Thus, risks with or without guarantees may exist depending on circumstantial or legal aspects. The main market risk factors, which may affect the Company's business, are presented below:

a) Credit risk

The Company's sales policy is closely linked to the level of credit risk to which it is willing to subject itself in the course of its business. The diversification of its receivables portfolio, the selectivity of its customers, as well as the monitoring of sales financing terms by business segment and position limits are procedures adopted in order to minimize possible problems of default in its accounts receivable.

b) Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that the Company may incur losses due to fluctuations in interest rates, which increase financial expenses related to loans and financing obtained in the market. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts for all loans and financing contracts to hedge/swap against this risk. However, it continuously monitors market interest rates in order to assess the possible need to contract derivatives to protect itself against the risk of volatility in these rates.

c) Exchange rate risk

It arises from the possibility of losses due to fluctuations in exchange rates, which increase liabilities arising from loans and purchase commitments in foreign currency or which reduce assets arising from amounts receivable in foreign currency.

28. Remuneration of key management personnel

The key management personnel, including statutory officers and directors, had their compensation paid, or to be paid, for services represented by fees and gratuities that reached, on December 31, 2021, the amount of RS 4,312 in accordance with the 90th Annual General Meeting (RS 5,196 in 2020).

29. Insurance coverage (unaudited)

The Company has insurance to safeguard its assets, in an amount considered by its managers to be sufficient to cover its risks and eventual claims.

The financial statements were audited by Grant Thornton and the content of the Independent Auditor's Report is available for consultation at the Company's headquarters.

Board of Directors

Paulo César Akashi - Managing Director

Luiz Fernando Carvalho Teixeira - Financial and Administrative Director

Carlos Afonso Infante da Câmara Teixeira - Director of Business Development

Francisco Mareio Vilas-Boas Ribeiro - Director of the Oil and Gas Business Unity

José F. Pinheiro Machado - Director of the Water and Power Business Unity

Beatriz Mullinari Pinheiro Machado - Director of the Infrastructure Business Unity

Roberto Eugenia Bertol - Technical Director of Water and Power

Flavia Viviani Tormena Albertoni - Technical Director of Infrastructure

Accountant

Antonio Ribeiro dos Santos Neto- CRC 1SP258122/0-7

Reserves: (41) 3350-6620

[Graphic]

[Key]

INVESTORS ARE WATCHING THEIR EXPENSES, EVEN THE EXPENSES FOR THIS ADVERTISING.

[Logo of BEM PARANÁ]

NADA MAIS CONTINHA OU DECLARAVA O PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. EM TESTEMUNHO DO QUE APUS A MINHA ASSINATURA.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, I SET MY HAND.

São Paulo, 11 de Julho de 2022.

São Paulo, July 11 2022.

ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANOVA
Tradutor Público

Reconheço por semelhança a(s) 1 firma(s) de 2935154
ANTONIO DARI ANTUNES ZHBANDVA
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX - XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
São Paulo, 11/07/2022 Sem valor econômico
Em testemunho da Verdade R\$ 7,50
5822095007 MARCELO ANTONIO DOS SANTOS-8935/94

VÁLIDO SOMENTE COM SELLO DE AUTENTICAÇÃO SEM EMENDAS E/OU ASSURAS
27 TABELÃO DE NOTAS DA CAPITAL
ALEXANDRE GONÇALVES KASSAMA - Tabelião
AV. SÃO LUIZ, 59 - REPÚBLICA - SÃO PAULO - SP - FONE: (11) 3124-5000 - CEP 01046-001

